FAIR LAKES - LAND BAY V-B-3

Springfield District  Fairfax County, Virginia
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT

FDPA 82-P-069- 6-10
FDPA 82-P-069-11-4
FDPA 82-P-069-12-3

lins ;
Z fon ’
e — ] <
2% \N‘f—“smﬁaomem é?/’ \ A
i,g,
A [
S 0 5
hals NERVE
-, , S ¥ <
VICINITY MAP VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2000' SCALE: 1" = 500'

Applicant:

COGNAC FAIR LAKES LLC
8 CAMPUS DRIVE
PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054

FDPA 57" P06G =610
Application No.  Quow
APPRCVED CL 5l amioti ] £ Al

(OP) &%D;

Iﬁ&%ﬂ)?) (Fos (LU~

SEE PROFFENSS Ten__ 5/, S
Dato of (BOSY(Fy) 2pmove: " 5422 7
. 7
Sheet I i [D
0849,7 ,9
s
Aﬁé’é, 09/;,7/00

Sheet Index

1. COVER SHEET

2, FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT / NOTES / TABULATION

3.SECTIONS A &B
4. SECTIONS C, D &E

5. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CALCULAT!IONS AND NARRATIVE

6. EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES - PHASE V
SITE PLAN (SHEET 5 OF 44)
FOR INFORMATION ONLY

7. EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES - PHASE V

FAIR LAKES - LAND BAY V-B-3
Final Development Plan Amendment

STORM PROFILES, COMPUTATIONS AND NARRATIVES (SHEET 12 OF 44)

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

8. EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES - PHASE |1 INFRASTRUCTURE
NARRATIVE AND BMP COMPUTATIONS (SHEET 15 OF 39)

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
9. LANDSCAPE DETAIL
10. ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS AND PHOTOGRAPHS

FDPA 82-P-069- 6-10
FDPA 82-P-069-11-4
FDPA 82-P-069-12-3

‘1.,

i Dewberry

8403 ARLINGTON BLVD.
Dewberry & FAIRFAX, VA 22031
: PHONE: 703 849 0100
Davis LLC FAX: 703 849 0519
A Dewberry Comparny

www.dewberry.com

NORITAKE

CCISSOCICTES

FAIR LAKES /
LAND BAY V-B-3
Final Development Plan
Amendment

FDPA 82-P-069- 6-10

FDPA 82-P-069-11-4
FDPA 82-P-069-12-3

P €. CHAMPAGNE

No. 030073

FAIR LAKES /
LAND BAY V-B-3
Final Development Plan
Amendment

FDPA 82-P-069- 6-10
FDPA 82-P-069-11-4
FDPA 82-P-069-12-3

REV. FEBRUARY 20, 2007
REV. JANUARY 30, 2007
REV. JANUARY 8, 2007
AUGUST 14, 2006

SUBMISSION DATE

M-10605




PROPOSED WATER LINE

~ — — — LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING

TABULATION

EXISTING/PROPOSED ZONING. .. ..cvvoonreeeeeessssssseeessssssssssessesssssssesssesssesssessssesesssssssesssesesens PDC
LAND AREA ....cooeoooooseeeemeom s evereessseeseossaseessesesassss essesmssssssesssessossssesssssssessssesssmseseesse s 8.36+£ AC
LAND AREA OF FDPA 82-P-0689-8-10 w..v..cevvvveeeeeersssrereroessesseresren 3.14x AC
LAND AREA OF FDPA 82-P-089-11-4 w.v.v.eoeoevvveeeerrsssssssssereesssvesiene 1.34+ AC
LAND AREA OF FDPA 82-P-089-12-3 ......ooooreveooressroserereesssoeerereon, 3.88£ AC
EXISTING/PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA......c..cereeeeeeeeeeereeesssossesesseeessessessssen 260,000 SF
EXISTING/PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) w...voveeeseneereveooresesseesseessseesssesssssoessessons 0.71*
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF EXISTING OFFICE (10 STORIES)....ovov.vvooor... 129.50 FT
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR .......vvvoeeeeeeeeeeessssseseseoessesessoossessessssessssseesessssesseeesssons 676
EXISTING OFFICE 260,000 @ 2.6 SPACES/,000 SF
PARKING SPACES EXISTING ....ooocommeereeeeeesseesssseeesesssssssssssesesssssssssesssssesssesesssssemmsssseseesseees 779
SURFACE ... eeeeerrseeeneeseereoeeses s sseesssseeen
STRUCTURE ......ccoooouereeeeeeseeseesesssseseessesesesssssssesessssssssssesssoesessessses oo
PARKING SPACES PROPOSED...........oovoveeeereseersseeeemeesessssssesseesssmmsssesssssesssssesssssesseseeseseeeess 1,018
SURFACE ... eeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseesssssssssssssssseessssssssesesessssssssessessssssssssesseees oo
NORTHWEST LOT e cevveeeeees e eemeeeroese e eeoseseseseseeeeesssonns
EAST/SOUTH LOT coveoreeeeeeeeeessresseeess e ssseee e
SOUTHWEST TRAVEL LANE
STRUCTURE(S) covvvereeereeereereeresseosssesessesssseessessresseneee
SOUTHWEST STRUCTURE
MAIN STRUCTURE ..o e veomeeessese e reeessesresssssssssessssssssreessen
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (15%)....00ucereeereeerereeemsscessssssssessessesssssemsssessssesessesssommsssssseseees 1.25+ AC**
OPEN SPACE AS REPRESENTED ON CURRENT SITE PLAN (39%)......oovooovvvvvoeennnn. 326+ AC
OPEN SPACE PROPOSED (35%) ..vv.vceceruesoeeesseremseeessessssseeesssseesesessssssssssseesessess oo 2.93: AC

*&

THE APPROVED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) FOR THE ENTIRETY OF THE FAIR LAKES
PDC LAND AREA IS 0.25.

THE 15% OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT IS FOR THE ENTIRETY OF THE FAIR LAKES PDC
LLAND AREA.

TABULATION FOR AREA OF FDPA 82-P-069-6-10
FOR INFORMATION ONLY

LAND AREA......... ottt sttt sb st as sttt s s et eassas e 3.14x AC
GROSS FLOOR AREA...........oooceoriiecreeeivrsarsssesassessssstesssas s sessssns s SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
FLOOR AREA RATIO ...ttt SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
OPEN SPACGE ..ottt s st snesss sttt e SEE NOTE 2 BELOW

TABULATION FOR AREA OF FDPA 82-P-069-11-4
FOR INFORMATION ONLY

LAND AREA.......o.eiiritiiii ettt es s e esss s e b b st ss ettt easseesssesereneeens 1.34x AC
GROSS FLOOR AREA..........cooiistinirenesesr it esiesss vt SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
FLOOR AREA RATIO........co et esrrtsescs vttt ssessnensnenen SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
OPEN SPACKE ...ttt reas st este st sese s ss s SEE NOTE 2 BELOW

TABULATION FOR AREA OF FDPA 82-P-069-12-3
FOR INFORMATION ONLY

LAND AREA........ooiiiiinitcntceees s st s sttt as st s vttt oreseesms s 3.88£ AC
GROSS FLOOR AREA..........coorierirnteniesecssssesiss e s s SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
FLOOR AREA RATIO........coiicciieiss sttt trsiss b snas et SEE NOTE 1 BELOW
OPEN SPACE ...ttt sassss s sses s ssss s SEE NOTE 2 BELOW
NOTE 1. AS NOTED ON THE GRAPHIC, A PORTION OF THE EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING

IS LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF EACH OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FDPAs.
THERE IS NO INCREASE IN GROSS FLOOR AREA WITH THE PROPOSED FDPA
APPLICATION. CONSEQUENTLY, THE EXISTING/PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA AND
THE EXISTING/PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) PRESENTED ABOVE FOR THE
PARENT APPLICATION WILL PREVAIL. THE CURRENTLY APPROVED FAR OF 0.25 FOR THE
ENTIRETY OF THE FAIR LAKES PDC LAND AREA WIiLL ALSO CONTINUE TO PREVAIL.

NOTE 2: AS NOTED ON THE GRAPHIC, A PORTION OF THE OPEN SPACE IS LOCATED
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF EACH OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FDPAs. AS NOTED ON THE
ABOVE TABULATION FOR THE PARENT APPLICATION, THE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT
FOR THE ENTIRETY OF THE FAIR LAKES PDC LAND AREA IS 15%. OPEN SPACE
PROPOSED FOR THE AREA OF THE PARENT APPLICATION IS 35%.
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CURVE TABLE
EXISTING VEGETATION NO.] RADIUS | DELTA ARC __| TANGENT | _CHORD BEARING
‘\:@ 1 69.00° 3255'22" 39.65 20.39,' 39.10', 827:56"23':’&/ THERE IS NO ANGLE OF
EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE PRESERVED 2 | 48.00 |33'0836° 27.77 14.28 27.38 S29°01 39 _ BULK PLANE
3 11047.36’ 032243 61.76' 30.89' 61.75' S77°54 14”W REQUIREMENT FOR THE
4 11597.02° 0113'44" 34.25 1713 34.25’ N88'39:17”W PDC DISTRICT. THIS
% PROPOSED LARGE DECIDUOUS TREE ) 34.00: 42°56°30" 25,48 13.37' 24.89° N0O900'54"W GRAPHIC DEPICTION IS OF
- 6 30.00 55'52'06" 29.25' 15.91° 28.11° N02'.33’06:W THE C-4 DISTRICT
N % PROPOSED LARGE EVERGREEN TREE 7 131.00: 24-:1 0:31: 55.27° : 28.05: 54.86° : N24.'32’ 36” E CONSIDERATION OF THE
S 8 188.00 1531011 174.46 94.08 168.27 N14'07 45 W PROPOSED PARKING
& PROPOSED SHRUBS 9 173.00' 33'10,35” 100.1-{’ 51.53: 98.78: N24-:07' 32” w STRUCTURE ADDITION AT ANGLE OF BULK PLANE
10 49.00 39°47°09 34.03 17.73 33.35 N12°21°20°E THE PERIPHERAL MINIMUM REQUIRED YARD FOR BUILDING WITH 15' HEIGHT
=emen—{1 EXISTING STORM SEWER 11 1377.39 11.40’40" 28074, 14086' 28025' N89‘53’49:E BOUNDARY LINES AND THE FRONT YARD - A A 25° WITH ABUILDING HEIGHT OF 15", THE FRONTYARD = 7
===—e PROPOSED STORM SEWER 12 | 873.51" 1712’50 262.44" | 132.21 261.45° | N870744E DESIGN STANDARD SET ' = BUTNOTLESSTHAN 40 -

FORTH IN PAR. 1 OF
SECTION 16-102 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

SIDE YARD : 2\ B NOREQUIREMENT

REAR YARD : ZA C 20° with AsULONGHEIGHT OF 15', THE REARYARD = &
~— BUTNOTLESSTHAN 258 ~— -

10.

11.

12.

NOTES

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT
(FDPA) IS IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING MAP AS 55-2 (1)) 14A. THE FDPA
CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 8.36 ACRES AND IS A PORTION OF LAND BAY V-B OF FAIR
LAKES. THE PROPERTY IS ZONED TO THE PLANNED DEVELOPMENT COMMERCIAL (PDC)
DISTRICT.

LAND BAYV-B IS CGURRENTLY DEVELOPED WITH A HOTEL, TWO OFFICE BUILDINGS, A
RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER (DICKS AND KOHLS) AND A CHILD CARE CENTER

THE FDPA HAS BEEN FILED TO ADD ADDITIONAL ACCESSORY PARKING SPACES TO
SERVE THE TENANTS IN THE EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING. NO OTHER CHANGES ARE
PROPOSED TO THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE SITE. THE EXISTING
OFFICE BUILDING WAS BUILT IN 1995. IT CONTAINS 260,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA.

BASED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN, THERE ARE 779 EXISTING PARKING SPACES ON
SITE. THIS EQUATES TO A PARKING STANDARD OF 2.99 SPACES PER 1,000 SQUARE
FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA. OF THE 779 SPACES, 311 SPACES OR 40% ARE
SURFACE SPACES, AND 468 SPACES OR 60% ARE SPACES IN A PARKING STRUCTURE.

THE EXISTING PARKING STANDARD OF 2.99 SPACES PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA IS NOTWILL NOT BE SUFFICIENT TO SERVE THE LONG-TERM NEEDS OF THE
EXISTING TENANT. THE PROPOSED PARKING SPACE EXPANSION PROGRAM WILL
RESULT IN A TOTAL OF 1,018 PARKING SPACES WHICH WILL EQUATE TO A MORE
REASONABLE PARKING STANDARD OF 3.92 SPACES PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF
GROSS FLOORAREA. OF THE 1,019 SPACES, 165 SPACES OR 16% WILL BE SURFACE
SPACES AND 853 OR 84% WILL BE SPACES IN A PARKING STRUCTURE(S).

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE GRAPHIC IS BY DEWBERRY & DAVIS LLC.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THE GRAPHIC IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF TWO FEET
FROM AN AERIAL SURVEY FLOWN IN 2002,

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (DETENTION AND BMPs) FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED
FAIR LAKES DEVELOPMENT HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN FAIR LAKES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLANS AND PROFFERS. THE APPROVED OVERALL
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR FAIR LAKES IS DESCRIBED IN COUNTY PLAN
NOs. 5727-P110 AND 5727-DS-01. IN ADDITION, A REGIONAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
POND SYSTEM WAS RECENTLY CONSTRUCTED ON FAIRFAX COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CENTER LAND BAY“A” SOUTH OF FAIR LAKES PARKWAY (COUNTY PLAN NOs. 7202-DS-01,
7202-SP-03, AND 7202-SP-04), NORTHEAST OF THE SUBJECT SITE, WHICH SUPPLEMENTS
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROVIDED WITH THE ORIGINAL FAIR LAKES STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN. NO ADDITIONAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES ARE
PROPOSED; CONSEQUENTLY THE ADDITIONAL SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR SAME
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH THIS APPLICATION, AND A WAVER OF THE SUBMISSION
REQUIREMENTS IS HEREBY REQUESTED.

THE OFFICE BUILDING SHOWN WITHIN THE AREA OF THE FDPA IS EXISTING. IT WAS
CONSTRUCTED IN 1995 AND WILL BE RETAINED. AS NOTED ABOVE, THE ADDITIONAL
PARKING SPACES PROPOSED WITH THIS FDPA WILL BE ACCESSORY AND DESIGNED TO
SERVE THE TENANT IN THE EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING.

A GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF THE ANGLE OF BULK PLANE IS PRESENTED ON SHEET 2.
THERE IS NO ANGLE OF BULK PLANE REQUIREMENT SPECIFIED FOR THE APPLICABLE
PDC DISTRICT. THE CONVENTIONAL ZONING DISTRICT THAT MOST CLOSELY
CHARACTERIZES THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS THE C-4 DISTRICT. THE ANGLE OF
BULK PLANE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE C-4 DISTRICT ARE PRESENTED FOR GENERAL
CONFORMANCE BY THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT THE PDC PERIPHERAL
BOUNDARY, |E. THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 166 TO THE SOUTH.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING HAVE BEENWILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
THE CURRENTLY APPROVED AND PROPOSED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. THERE IS A
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD AND BARRIER REQUIREMENT ALONG THE 66 RIGHT-OF-
WAY, BUT GIVEN THE FACT THAT THE CLOSEST SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 66 IS OVER 2,000 FEET AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT, A WAIVER OF THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BARRIER
REQUIREMENT IS HEREBY REQUESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PAR. 11 OF SECT. 13-304
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE IN FAVOR OF THE EXISTING/PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SHOWN HEREON. THERE IS NO TRANSITIONAL SCREENING OR BARRIER REQUIRED
ALONG THE EASTERN, NORTHERN OR WESTERN BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

PARKING SPACES FOR THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN
ARTICLE 11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. AS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION,
APPROXIMATELY 83% OF THE PROPOSED PARKING SPACES WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE
EXISTING AND PROPOSED PARKING STRUCTURE(S).

THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES AS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION SO LONG AS THE RESULTING
NUMBER OF SPACES SATISFIES THE MINIMUM NUMBER PRESCRIBED BY THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND/OR THE AMOUNT OF OPEN
SPACE AND THE MINIMUM DISTANCES TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES ARE NOT
DIMINISHED.

FIVE (5) LOADING SPACES FOR THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENTLY
APPROVED SITE PLAN.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO GRAVES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

THE PRIMARY USE IN THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE OFFICE. SECONDARY USES WITHIN
THE BUILDING MAY INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO ACCESSORY
SERVICE USES, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, FAST FOOD RESTAURANTS, QUICK SERVICE
FOOD STORES, EATING ESTABLISHMENTS, BUSINESS SERVICE AND SUPPLY SERVICE
ESTABLISHMENTS, ESTABLISHMENTS FOR SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
TRAINING, GARMENT CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS, PERSONAL SERVICE
ESTABLISHMENTS, PUBLIC USES, REPAIR SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS, HEALTH CLUBS,
COMMUNITY USES, INSTITUTIONAL USES, PRIVATE CLUBS, PRIVATE SCHOOLS AND
CHURCHES AND/OR OTHER PLACES OF WORSHIP.

13.

14.

16.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24,

25,

26,

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION
OVERLAY DISTRICT AND THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DOES/WILL CONFORM TO THE
PROVISIONS THEREOF.

THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK ALONG THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S FRONTAGE ON
FAR LAKES CIRCLE IS PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION. NO OTHER IMPROVEMENTS
TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR COMMUNITY OR PUBLIC FACILITIES ARE PROPOSED

WITH THIS FDPA.

PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE ON THE SITE,

THERE IS NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION,
UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OR FAIRFAX COUNTY ON THE SITE. THERE IS NO
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR (EQC) OR RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) ON
THE SITE.

THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING WILL BE CONFINED TO THE IMMEDIATE AREA OF
THE PROPOSED PARKING STRUCTURE(S) AND THOSE AREAS OF THE EXISTING
SURFACE PARKING LOT THAT WILL BE ADJUSTED WITH THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM AS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNCWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM EXPANSION WiLL NOT GENERATE, UTILIZE, STORE, TREAT OR DISPOSE ANY
HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS PARTS 116.4, 302.4 AND 355; ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SETFORTH IN
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA/DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT VR 672-10-1 -
VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS; AND/OR ANY PETROLEUM
PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 280. TO
THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE SUBSTANCES THAT MAY BE UTILIZED,
STORED AND DISPOSED 0 IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM EXPANSION ANDG/OR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING PROGRAM AND
GROUNDS WILL BE INACCORDANCE WITH SAID REGULATIONS.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, EXCEPT AS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC,
THERE ARE NO EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF TWENTY-FIVE (25)
FEET OR MORE OR MAJOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS LOCATED ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

AMENITIES HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED IN FAIR LAKES. THERE ARE NO
ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY OR PUBLIC FACILITIES PROPOSED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM. IN ADDITION, OTHER THAN THE EXISTING VEGETATION AND DEVELOPMENT
ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THERE ARE NO SCENIC ASSETS LOCATED ON THE SITE.
LASTLY, OTHER THAN THE EXISTING VEGETATION, THERE ARE NO NATURAL FEATURES
DESERVING OF PROTECTION OR PRESERVATION LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
GIVEN THE LOCATION AND NATURE OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON THE
PROPERTY, THERE WILL BE NO ADVERSE EFFECTS ON ADJACENT OR NEIGHBORING
PROPERTIES.

THERE IS AN EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. BASED
ON FAIRFAX COUNTY RECORDS, IT WAS BUILT IN 1995. IT WILL BE SAVED. THE EXTERIOR
DESIGN, MATERIALS AND COLORS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL OF THE
PROPOSED PARKING STRUCTURE EXPANSIONS WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE
EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS IN THE EXISTING PARKING STRUCTURE AS APPROVED
BYTHE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (DPWES).

THE EXACT LOCATIONS, SHAPES AND SIZES OF THE PROPOSED PARKING
STRUCTURE(S) SHOWN ON THE GRAPHIC ARE PRELIMINARY AND SCHEMATIC AND ARE
NOT TO BE CONSIDERED FINAL. THEY ARE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT AND REFINEMENT
WITH FINAL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SO LONG AS THEY REMAIN IN
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE REPRESENTATIONS ON THE FDPA. THE TOTAL
GROSS FLOOR AREA, AND THE BUILDING HEIGHTS PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE
TO BE CONSIDERED MAXIMUMS. THE OPEN SPACE AS REPRESENTED IN THE
TABULATION AND THE DIMENSIONS TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES OF THE PDC
DISTRICT AS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUMS WITH
THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE GRAPHIC ARE SUBJECT TO
MINOR MODIFICATION INACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 16-
403 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE FLOOR AREAS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE GROSS FLOOR AREAS AS
DEFINED IN THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS GAZEBOS, BENCHES,
COVERED WALKWAYS, FLAGPOLES, TRELLISES, WATER FOUNTAINS OR FEATURES,
SIGNS, WALLS, FENCES, LIGHT STANDARDS AND/OR UTILITY MAINTENANCE
STRUCTURES NOT REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC MAY BE PROVIDED AS LONG AS THE
RESULTANT PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THAT
REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT MOBILE AND LAND-
BASED TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES MAY BE PROVIDED ON SITE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 2-514 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

ALL SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN
ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COMPREHENSIVE SIGNAGE PLAN FOR FAIR LAKES AS MAY BE AMENDED.

ALL LIGHTING ON SITE WILL BE SHIELDED AND LOCATED IN SUCHA MANNER AS TO
REDUCE GLARE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS
SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 14 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE,

IT IS CURRENTLY ANTICIPATED THAT, SUBJECT TO MARKET CONDITIONS, CONSTRUCTION
OF THE PROPOSED PARKING STRUCTURE EXPANSION(S) WILL COMMENCE AS SOON AS
REQUISITE PLANS AND PERMITS ARE APPROVED. THE SEVERAL DIFFERENT PARKING
STRUCTURE EXPANSIONS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEVERAL PHASES

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS EXCEPT AS QUALIFIED
ABOVE.
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, ' ADEQUATE OUTFALL NARRATIVE Y S o0 @i E<
S Ry - © © WO
i 'eoxEs?*' : THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM PROPOSED WITH THIS PLAN WILL DISCHARGE TO AN EXISTING STORM 5 > W uZ_| Q i “J?_ 9 %
ST RO SEWER SYSTEM, BUILT WITH APPROVED SITE PLAN (FAIR LAKES BAY 5-B3, FFX. CO. #: 5727-SP-67), << > s & ol 28
WHICH ULTIMATELY DISCHARGES INTO AN EXISTING REGIONAL FACILITY CONSTRUCTED WITH SITE Q_:_ M L << S0 g g
: Rt R PLAN "FAIRFAX COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER - LAND BAY "A", PHASE | SWM/BMP POND AND BALL < N - —> <L <E§
AR ey S e e e FIELDS" BY WILLIAM H. GORDON & ASSOCIATES, FEX. CO. #: 7202-SP-03 (LOWER POND) WHOSE ™ -l L5555 %
N EXISTING OFFICE : L AVERAGH/STRUCTURE =l TR L FINAL DESIGN WAS COMPLETED WITH SITE PLAN "EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES - PHASE | Z <Zi SRER &
W 10 STORIES =~ zal S CHHTGE ey WA AQFAL 7/ INFRASTRUCTURE BY WILLIAM H. GORDON & ASSOCIATES, FFX. CO. #: 7202-SP-04. THIS FACILITY IS 5 <0
/] . BLDG.HT.129.50' " ARPROMIMATELY 1517 ~ : LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN OF BIG ROCKY RUN. LL
n THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT GENERATES A TOTAL INCRFASE IN RUNOFF OF 1.81 CFS
COMPARED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS (PER APPROVED PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 5B-3 BY
DEWBERRY /AND DAVIS FFX. CO. #: 5727-SP-67). THE INCREASE IN RUNOFF IS A RESULT OF AN
ADDITIONAL 0.275 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUSNESS OVER EXISTING CONDITIONS. GIVEN THE _
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DESCRIBED ABOVE, THE STORM SEWER COMPUTATIONS INDICATE
THAT A 1.81 CFS INCREASE IN RUNOFF WILL NOT EXCEED CAPACITY OF THE EXISTING STORM
SEWER LINES. FURTHER DOWNSTREAM ANALYSIS (FROM BOEX 37 TO BOEX 16) INDICATES THAT
THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM IS ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE THIS FLOW INCREASE AS
DEMONSTRATED BY THE STORMWATER MANAGMENT COMPUTATIONS IN SITE PLAN "EAST MARKET
AT FAIR LAKIES - PHASE V BY WILLIAM H. GORDON & ASSOCIATES."
THEREFORE; -P-061-6710
lF fo} 87 o (OO I8 KEY PLAN
1. THE ULTIMATE POINT OF DISCHARGE IS AN ADEQUATE FACILITY WHICH WAS DESIGNED Applicatiot N0« ™ e
TO RECEIVE THIS INCREASE IN RUNOFF, APPROVEL: Lo "ot o et LN
2. THE EXISTING STORM SEWER LINES HAVE ENOUGH CAPACITY TO ACCOMMODATE THIS (DP) %@9@)}7 (G2 (FUF) FOPA. g
FLOW INCREMENT. SEE PROFFERZAatey 5/ ./‘3/2 /0 S
Date of (Bﬁ‘;)'w el LSO
Sheet - IR 2
IT IS OF THE OPINION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER THAT THE EXISTING OUTFALL FOR THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT IS ADEQUATE.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND BMP NARRATIVE SCALE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND BMP WILL BE PROVIDED BY AN EXISTING REGIONAL Ozgﬁw
STORMWATER/BMP FACILITY CONSTRUCTED WITH SITE PLAN "FAIRFAX COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CENTER, LAND BAY 'A’, PHASE 1 SWM/BMP POND AND BALL FIELDS (LOWER POND), FFX. CO. #: -
7202-SP-03. A SECOND POND ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY (UPPER POND) WAS PROPOSED
WITH SITE PLAN "EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES - PHASE | -INFRASTRUCTURE, FEX. CO. #: 7202-SP-04.
THE COMBINATION OF THESE SITE PLANS WILL PROVIDE ULTIMATE REGIONAL STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT AND BMP INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE ENTIRE FAIR LAKES DEVELOPMENT, WHICH
INCLUDES BOTH, THE FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 5B-3 (WHERE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS
Ay LOCATED ) AND THE EAST MARKET SITE. THE REGIONAL FACILITY IS PRIVATELY OWNED AND
Z b MAINTAINED BY THE FAIR LAKES MASTER ASSOCIATION.
: /. THEREFORE, IT IS OF THE OPINION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER THAT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
ey AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE HEREBY PROVIDED.
3 | 02.20.07 | GAH
2 101.30.07 | GAH
Pre Development Post Development 1 |01.08.07 | GAH
~ | Drainage Area Cxi A Inlet Time |Rain Fall| Runoff Q| CapacityQ | Delta | | Runoff Q|Capacity Q| Delta No.| DATE | BY | Description
From To (acre) C Factor |Increment] Cumm (min) (in/hr) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) , C Factor| (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) REVISIONS
AMS SITE| EX 8.30 0.69 5.00 7.27 41.64 0.72 43.45
0.12 0.23 5.00 7.27 1.65 8.04 6.39 3.46 8.04 4.58 DRAWN BY gah
EXISTINGS / PROPOSED CONDITIONS EX5 D | 0.00 4.55 5.00 7.27 33.06 36.79 3.73 34.87 36.79 1.92 I ooy
4D 4C 0.00 4.66 5.00 7.27 33.86 36.79 2.93 35.67 36.79 1.12
WITH UTILITY LAYOUT 4C 4B 0.00 4.66 5.00 7.27 33.86 44.94 11.08 ' 35.67 44.94 9.27 [ CHECKED BY P9y
4B 4A 0.00 4.66 5.00 7.27 33.86 43.02 0.16 ) 35.67 43.02 7.35  DATE 08.14.06
4A EX4 0.11 0.88 0.10 4,75 5.00 7.27 34.56 43.02 8.46 0.88 36.37 43.02 6.65
EXd4 EX3 0.00 6.02 5.00 7.27 43.79 65.59 21.80 45.60 65.59 19.99 TITLE
EX3 EX2 0.00 6.18 5.00 7.27 44.96 59.62 14.66 46.77 59.62 12.85 _R.1_
EX2 EX1 0.00 6.18 5.00 7.27 44.96 91.39 46.43 46.77 91.39 44.62 FAIR LAKES V-B-3-A
5.00 7.27 1.81 FINAL DEVELOPMENT
EX11 10A 0.00 7.81 5.00 7.27 56.78 105.26 48.48 58.59 105.26 46.67
10A EX10 0.00 7.81 5.00 7.27 56.78 74.99 18.21 58.59 74.99 16.40 PLAN AMENDMENT
EX10 EX9 0.00 7.81 5.00 7.7 56.78 108.21 51.43 58.50 | 108.21 49.62 SWM CALCULATIONS /
EX9 EX8 1.19 0.80 0.95 9.01 5.00 7.27 65.52 100.54 35.02 0.80 67.33 100.54 33.21 NARRATIVE
EX8 EX7 0.56 0.90 0.50 9.52 5.00 7.27 69.18 83.53 14.35 0.90 70.99 83.53 12.54 PROJECT NO. M—10605
5.00 7.27 1.81
BOEX37 | BOEX4 0.12 0.75 0.09 9.61 5.00 7.27 69.86 72.65 2.79 0.75 71.67 72.65 0.98
BOEX4 | BOEX5 0.67 0.88 0.59 10.20 5.00 7.27 74.15 250.99 176.84 0.88 75.96 250.99 175.03
BOEX5 | BOEX30 0.26 0.90 0.23 11.97 5.00 7.27 87.05 122.55 35.50 0.90 88.86 122.55 33.69 5
BOEX30 | BOEX29 0.00 18.15 5.00 7.27 131.98 164.22 3224 | 133.79 164.22 30.43
BOEX29 | BOEX3 0.75 0.90 0.68 18.83 5.00 7.27 136.88 165.73 28.85 0.90 138.69 165.73 27.04
BOEX3 | BOEX16 0.45 0.73 0.33 19.93 5.00 7.27 144.87 172.23 27.36 0.73 146.68 172.23 25.55 SHEET NO 5 oF 10
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S AT ! . ( A T 747 o1 76 46°30°E c10 155.13 471.0¢ | g5 | 7827 154.43 N45'49'22"W S 1l
T S e e 15 3172 NT6 46 307F C11 203.18 301.50 38'36'41” | 105.62 199.36 S65°41'37"E z n &5
Dy . Sy Gte =g, RCP b T3 21331 N65 38 34 12 24.57 93751 | 130’06 1229 | 2457 | "~ Nse's614’ £ éu_
: Y e L4 82281  S1347°08"¢ | & o
' BENCH MARK #f1-is L15 548,65 $76°12'52"W a 5]
7> 3y I O
o WK § 1/, 1 \ EX §§M|NSJ§,68}’ < L6 | 17583  S76'12'52°W v &
BEN . SPEED &N , ELEV=411 (4 L17 36825 N1346'11"W : . re]
EX. SN S e (S gl ?3*::;:"»"’*3}’ L18 10007 NI129721F EXISTING EASEMENTS: | | , ST
ELEV=411.04 3 ok 119 6541  S45'35'57"W | 1) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL EXISTING EASEMENTS - ‘ | WHGA
o 71 Y S11T 2841 5B-B-~3--B3 HAVE BEEN RECORDED IN FAIRFAX COUNTY S DESICN ;
T 42.54 s LAND OF RECORDS UNDER DEED BOOK 10155, PAGE | H. RODRIGUEZ
i 122 125.74 N17°21°23°¢ 0373, : : . : z
(. 123 80.88'| - N24'21°26"W - | | | DRAWN B
= L24 1650’ N65'38'347 2) AL EASEMENTS NOT LABELED AS EXISTING ON THIS PLAN 4 | | H. RODRIGUEZ.
TR 125 26603 | N24'21°26"W AREA PROPOSED. ' | —
N3 ) 126 33895  Noa2veew | | . ' | | i
e 15w 127 39.45| 56538340 — | . |
o B 18 WL 128 261.84°|  N2421°28"W - %
B, 129 63.95| N33 4849W o 4
-/ PROP. 10’ - kS T
. FCWA-ESMT, PARKING TABULATIONS: g 8
ATEST PIT REQ. ' » ~ wE o
Z6” VALVE - REQUIRED PARKING ( FFX. CO. ZONING ORDINANCE 11-104 ITEM 23B.) = 4 SPACES / 100,000 SF. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA B= T
! REST)- REQUIRED LOAD SPACES (FFX. CO. 70. 11~203 ITEM 17 STANDARD B) = 1 SPACE FIRST 10,000 SF. OF GFA, 1 SPACE / 15,000 SF. OF GFA THEREOF) S a-=
/ a: VT Pl A\ . - BUT REQ. LOADING  SPACES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5. . 802,
\37 SR JRCP BEND_®. a5 - 1-8°%6 -WET TAP ‘ . _ o - REQUIRE HANDICAP SPACES (ADA 4.1.2.(5a.) FOR 1001 PARKING SPACES AND OVER) = 20 HD. SPCS + 1 HD SPC / 100 PKG SPCS OVER 1000) g © & E:
& 7 2 Iyl e 28 \\ Yo s , o - REQUIRED. VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP SPACES (ADA 4.1.2.(5b.) = 1 VAN ACCESS. / 8 HD SPCS L . Se .
& *ffL 185 : CE) 3\ 6,997,287.3674 — » ~ » LT ) - : | l - 8E
’ < ~ ! AV~ E11,801,536.6886 | : : T Lo . « | ¢ 3 Ex
: ay /A, Ve ‘ o £ 11,801,556.6880 . " \ N T j EXISTING BUILDINGS 195,000 SF. | B DS
BUILDING. INFORMATION 6 VALVE- X S T 16" VAVE T ’ s ; - PROPOSED BUILDING ‘ 10,880  SF. | o = g =9
| BUILDING_ INFORMATION: f : g i ; e .s : | = ) SF. : . =Rl
[ CULONG INORUATION. e, P v\ (RESTRY 1 A REST?) S e o TOTAL PROP. GROSS FLOOR' AREA 205,880 SF. ‘ 5 -3
Pk L GROE : e » | P i\ g — | T 2o B / o - MIN REQUIRED PARKING= | 824 SPCS, 129°8
| PROPOSED USE: RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 114 BEND ¢/ il e Y . ™ . / SR . f EXISTING PARKING 984 SPCS. 3% 2L
§ GFA = 10,880 SF 6” ROOF y [ 7on Ve DEPRESSE L%H o | RS . - - _PROPOSED NET PARKING (74 NEW — 29 DEMOLISHED ) 45 SPCS. . | !ag . 8 So B
§ NFA = 8,704 SF NI Ny N2y wa R ] | [ Y S U e - i@ b IR | TOTAL PARKING | | 1029 SPCS. > 824 SPCS: | g BE |
§ FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION = 425.40 € ST 0% v Jlr Ak S S A4 ST ), - - | : | - SroE |
" § BUILDING HEIGHT = 40 * EShiy 3 4 J‘EX 12 \ . [N T L : X : o @ e T P ' MIN. REQUIRED HANDICAP - - 21 SPCS. g 5. B
- J NUMBER OF FLOORS =1 ¥ A ‘ol -y I = X EXISTING HD SPACES - - 21 $PCS, x g2 o
. . & TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION =58 _ | | . e . - | ACES S . | 288 |
N USE CROUP CLASSIFICATION. = B. M & A2 ! N TR S0 P - ) o - PROPOSED HD SPACES | 2_SPCS. J= 8
f NI ~ ot ' . ; Sl 23 - . _ : | = 7 B
~ | BULDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED o @ 2 o S Kb 20 , wﬁwwﬁ\%ﬁ‘; w /L ) : 8 )’ [ o : TOTAL HD SPACES . . 23 SPCS. > 21.SPCS. © ; ‘:é -
B DNENSIONS A0D DETALS FOOTPRAT 3 % ) (. ) ' T | | MIN. REQUIRED VAN ACCESSIBLE 3 sPCs. 8 2
{ AREA OF BLDG.= 10,88G SF / 7 p . : G & : EXISTING VAN ACCESSIBLE LT 21 8PCS. o =3
£, 15 ST, DRM. ESNT 54:5 j 7 a2 = o f ?”(, i : PROPOSED VAN ACCESSIBLE _ 2_SPCS. o : a_ =
. . DRM. ESNT, (N L . e HEAVY DUTY_CLEANOUT. (TYP.) .~ ' : : - - " 23 SPCS. > 3 SPCS. § DATE ' -k
(0'81:09527\?«%%%53’50%\’ / LI~y L TR °’§ oo < 701 SHALL BE " FLUSH Wi %x. . TOTAL VAN ACCESSBLE o | , JANUARY 2005 g
’ . : / 6 CLEANOUT~—— R k. GRADE. \ o, sz,xgé‘égg , , L ~ MIN. REQUIRED LOADING ‘ 14 SPCS. SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5 (FFX. Z0. 11-202 ITEM 15) | SrE el
18, Shi= | ; N B O 17— /" oGl EXISTING LOADING SPACES - 6 SPCS. - HORZ: 1°=30 ;
' SEE ARCHITEGTURAL | § e et e e e et e e ey -~ | | _PROPOSED LOADING SPACES , . 1 SPCS. VERT: :
PLANS FOR ~ COMPLETE 1 = T T T7Ts SHEETING AND | : TOTAL LOADING SPACES 7 SPCS. > 5 SPCS. SEAL
DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS = 4, 10 SAM. BswidY " BRACING ' | : | ‘ ' :
. EQQTPRINT AREA DB. 10156, PB. 168 | - EXISTING PARKING SPACES PER VE , - ~E 1
TPRINT AREA OF mg B | REQUIRED TO . APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES ~ LAND BAY 5-B3 j
QVERHANGS (TYP.) AN IR J Fe 10" SAN. ESAPT \ A x\ | - ARFA_DISIR LOT_LINE_ADJUSTMENTS. (2) :
A YA 2 , -X, HAN, . : _ e EXISTING OVERALL DENSIY TABULATION (1) , EA_DISTRIBUTION_PER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS 5 &
4 (SEE ARCH, PLAY) % ¥ 1SN SRR ESMT =T )* e U AN ‘ ' ' NO. 35837 o-p §
TEO§ T T T T R T TV S A U W > | Sk PARCEL sQ, FT, AC. | PARCEL SQ, F1, AC. . () /w //6 5 & ]
: wm LT A ) 14 & - v , . % .
3 | R S B T R T A R S A A /.g’\ N 5-B-3-B1 (1M # 55-2((1))—0014B1) : 138,532 3.1803 5-B-3~B1~A1 (ULTIMATE) 69,092 1.5861 : @SS \\C’\ S
e teateH o b b < oo o oo e o o i b e o e o N ,{ 5-5-3-52 (M # 55-2((1)-001482) A 264,297 6.0673 ~ |FUTURE PHASE IV EAST MARKET ONAL S8
ioff o i T L b T it [5-8-3-83 " (M # 55-2((1))-0014B3) | 280,045 6.4289 (TO BE COMBINED WITH EX. PHASE IV OF - 1
~ Tl B o u I TS T T Y S IO R S N SN R B ;&/ﬁ { EX. PROJECT GROSS SITE AREA 682,873 15.6765 EAST MARKET) SEE NOTE 2 30,003 0.5908 73
” e r S T T T R T T S T S B SR -K e R\ , B | FUTURE PHASE Il EAST MARKET v |
P &Sﬁc S{w % o GROSS FLOOR AREA SQ. FT. (TO BE COMBINED W/ EX. PHASE 3 OF LL]
[=TWIDTH VARIES EXISTING BUILDING | 195,000 EAST MARKET) SEE NOTE 2 44,279 1.0165 ¢
o ~L.85 . PROPOSED_BUILDING | 10,880 o 5B—3-B2-A ‘ | - 259,204 5.9505 <<
: 71\,,:'. 7o, N , TOTAL WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT 205,880 | | 5-B-3-B3 (M #: 55-2((1))-001483) 280,129 6.4309 h | |
] 3 od [l ' T ; 3 ;: ; ; | ; ; ; | - TOTAL DISTRIB. SITE AREA (3) 682,797 15.6748 -
. %t.: - 2 " |; “; § } § § ! ; i Ll FAR AS EXISTING W/ PROP. DEVELOPMENT | 2.
| ‘:Cj o § el : } HE R oo o : e o ;w;." ? GFA / SITE AREA) = ] 0.3015 < 03200 (PER ORIGINAL FOPA-82-P-069 SEE SHEET 41 THRU 44) |
47 i - ! "H A R I . | " ULTIMATE_OVERALL DENSITY TABULATION FOR COMBINED PROP. SITE, EX. GALYANS SITE AND KOHL'S SITE. ,« =t
=5 ! SRR SRR T A I - I B ULTIMATE_OVERALL_DENSITY TABULATION FOR COMBINE _ | S
1335 / o). ' I I A SRR I A ~ . L. =]
| N N D g PARCEL T sa . | _ > 9F|
| HE e al 2 5-B~3-B1-Al (ULTINATE 69,092 15861 FOPA 52~ P-067 -6 ~/0 —~  ES]
K ,
S | ' £5-3-02-A ' 259,204 5.9505 - Application No._____ Stafi__vo/) z | <CLL} 2.}
R Coro - Vo 5-B-3-B3_(IM J: 55-2((1)-001483) 260,129 | 6.4309 | | ' APPROVED DEVELOPM N | 3 N ro_t 1
'8 5’ @ : | oy i f ULTIMATE. PROJECT GROSS SITE AREA. ' : 608,425 13.9675 | (DP) (GDP) , (CDP) (FDP NPA ' n. ‘ F—- o QZY
18, S T A ) S ﬁé é %7 < el
) 1 L T 9’7'74% , 8w e e - SEE BROFRERS BATED T 70 7 w | LSS Iy
: “%-! 2= -§w+-i~— '+\—-;~~iw~. ~§- 4{ ~-§- et . _. e dih B _ | TOTAL TRANSFERRED AREA 74,372 | 1.7073  Date of (805 (PC).abproval” < /z/ 4> 5| N I 1(.50 :
| C 1l AT — ; ede, .. .. ~ sh Q. 2%}
oo el 1 , , eet < of __/0 ZXE
b TICS RTIE e Bl [ U T R R I 7t L ’ ' ‘ RIGINAL AREA_PRIOR_LOT LINE ADJUST, 682,797 15,6748 oC s <)
RENTISD PROPEI\T!@S; i SR S S T S - M’(f_ﬁg,ﬁ- LORiGIN ‘ mu_ :
B i i - Jg‘f)»f::—/ %m
. i - S AL 22 : —3 -
ACQUISITION @ e H s GROSS_FLOOR AREA_ Q. T, G- {
PARTHERS LP g A P RN EXISTING BUILDING | 195,000 L. §
. ’ o | g 1 ..,.Lg-‘”}.&ng i ;{;‘:’L‘Z'"’/ RS ¥ PROPOSED_BUILDING 10,880 | -8
§ REAL ESTATE FUND LP 8 -y e 2w T LT 80 T 1 TOTAL WITH_THIS DEVELOPMENT | 205,880 -
: USE: - OFFICE JUR— o B | [ BET doeal. 1 AT b oy 0L - : - : D
JONE: PDC-R _ : b bRl L OOORL " Pk e g st e ® L. L L) PROPOSED FAR (GFA / ULTIM. SITE AREA) = | 0.338 < 0.340  (PER APPROVED FDPA-B2-P-069-6-7 SEE SHEET 41 THRU 44) ‘ sle
: Ll ™ -0- R-E'I'-A!E"‘TG- jotmainaienl udhaden g'r“' F. 8- —_— : NOTES: : . - : ' o " 68_ u-l .
PRu_' | T . - - . (1) PARCEL AREA INFORMATION PER RESUBDIVISION PLAT "PARCEL 5-B~3-B FAIR LAKES® BY DEWBERRY AND DAVIS ; ; Fo R . o ) —
WA | e | BN | | DEED BOOK 9230, PAGE 1033, DATED AUGUST 6, 1997 CONVERTED FROM ITS ORIGINAL METRIC TO ENGLISH UNITS | J08 0734-1107
\ L16 10 o T o | (2) PARCEL AREA INFORMATION PER ULTIMATE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS AS PREPARED BY WILLIM H. GORDON & ASSOCIATES '
o o e e g o O e o SEE SHEET 40 FOR DESCRIPTION AND EXHIBITS SHOWING EVOLUTION OF PROPERTY TRANSFER FOR THE EAST MARKET SITE. o IN FO RM ATIO N = -
== TR T RN T T Y D U A e Rt . (3) THE ORIGINAL RESUBDIVISON OF PARCEL 5-B-3-B AS PREPARED DEWBERRY & DAVIS DATED 08/06/97 RECORDED IN D.B. 10155 . | 1orsowe . B
AR 4 \J*”fgé ggtsgmg& 1E“)<’Ssi S } / EX. BUARD RAIL -~ e Ry - PAGES 0383 THROUGH 0386 WAS CONVERTED FROM ITS ORIGINAL METRIC TO ENGLISH UNITS, AN ERROR OF 0.0110% OF THE TOTAL ARFA | 4 .' o ;
: ' : . ; EX ST, DRN. ESMIZL~" ' , (682,873 SF.) WAS DETERMINED AND CAN BE CONSIDERED NEGLIGIBLE, = : 0 N LY' N s e ar— 1 -
- 878.1574 —— - - S~ E47 |
N 69988781574 INTERSTATE 66 B[ on. s09, Pe.1766 EXIST. 65 RAMP T | N . - —‘D 4.“
- T ‘ M-10605
_ SHEETBOF10 ...




ADEQUATE QUTFALL NARRATIVE: | :

_ RUNOFF FROM THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL BE MAINLY CAPTURED BY PROPOSED | |
- =i : et STRUCTURES 4A AND 5A AND DIRECT CONNECTIONS FROM ROOFTOP AREAS ' |
* FEXN [ A EXN | ZsAN /EXN oo\ - TO STRUCTURES 5A AND 5D. THE FEW AMOUNTS OF RUNOFF THAT WILL
7ENN | <4., 0 N B7 5 7T\ NTOANMYY ESCAPE THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE COLLECTED BY ADJACENT EXISTING
N4 A\ . = y < ” ool o STRUCTURES BOEX4, EX8 AND EX9. - ]
o & - 3 =3 o = 9 I g e THE PROPOSED STORM STRUCTURES WILL CONNECT TO THE EXISTING STORM | §
= < 3 g S & 2 < TR SEWER SYSTEM, BUILT WITH APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY | |
~ g g hl - ‘*W : T i (Y 5-B3, FFX. CO. j: 5727-SP—67), WHICH ULTIMATELY DISCHARGES INTO AND | §
m ] T LK | - = o o oo EXISTING REGIONAL FAGILITY CONSTRUCTED WITH SITE PLAN "FAIRFAX COUNTY ! |
o A — B o > o - g GOVERNMENT CENTER — LAND BAY "A”, PHASE | SWM/BMP POND AND BALL |
o - o S = S 2 =) EEL e FIELDS” BY WILLIAM H. GORDON & ASSOCIATES, FFX. CO. #: 7202-SP-03 |
o £ t ¥ :
2 4 = ) o a5 2o (LOWER POND.) WHOSE FINAL DESIGN WAS COMPLETED WITH SITE PLAN "EAST
ol & - 2 , MARKET AT FAIR LAKES — PHASE | INFRASTRUCTURE BY WILLIAM H. GORDON .
- RETAINING WALL & ASSOCIATES, FFX. CO. #: 7202-SP~04. THIS FACILITY IS LOCATED WITHIN® |
430 THE 100 YR. FLOOD PLAIN, |
430 , ” - 117.5 - THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ‘GENERATES A TOTAL RUNOFF INCREASE OF | §
s e | . 2.79 CFS. UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS (PER APPR%VED PLAN "FAIR LAKES . §
1 : i = —SRADE] — ~ - LAND BAY 5-B3” BY DEWBERRY & DAVIS, FFX. CO. #: 5727~SP—67) THE . §
GRAGE B EX.| CRADE [~ SRADE T\ EX. | GRADE — SRADE] | N — BX. [oRADE \\ , CUMULATIVE FLOW AT EXISTING STRUCTURE EX1 (FORMERLY LABELED EX30 IN| |
\ | \ I - O \ : \ \ A 435 435 - ABOVE MENTIONED APPROVED PLAN) WAS 43.98 CFS. THIS WAS INCREASED : §
PV - S iy4e) . \ _ | Nk I / BY 0.98 CFS. FOR A POST-DEV. FLOW OF 44.96 CFS; THE CUMULATIVE | |
ZA9) )3,. i < e i \ \Air - o ' FLOW FOR EXISTING EX7, (FORMERLY LABELED EX31 UNDER THE SAME e -
e Y R N &7 It RETAINING -—. , _ EX. |GRADE 1~ TOP| OF WAL = APPROVED SITE PLAN) WAS 68.05 CFS BEING INCREASED BY 1.81 CFS FOR . | WHGA
T <~ " ALL Na \ 4320 A POST-DEV. OF 69.86 CFS. UNDER THESE CONDITIONS, STORM SEWER  : | . -
T T - i . i , it , T N T B T e e e Y |- CALCULATIONS INDICATE THAT INCREASE IN RUNOFF DOES NOT SURCHARGE N Desion —1
A9 430 i 430 , | N O . THE CAPACITY OF EITHER THE PROPOSED OR EXISTING STORM SEWER LINES. : | H. RODRIGUEZ H
470 wZAY] T AT T ST T ALSO, FURTHER DOWNSTREAM ANALYSIS (FROM BOEX37 TO BOEX16) ] ARRRIN B
I ) o e e e -INDICATES THE ADEQUACY OF THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM TO - § DRAWN N
"] PROP:~, /. : N ACCOMMODATE THIS FLOW INCREASE. , _ N. ZELENSKY - @ -
p— ([ ORA0E N\ JIf § e e : THEREFORE, SINCE: 1)— THE ULTIMATE POINT OF DISCHARGE IS AN ADEQUATE! § _ — B
A /4 /i e . . : . R ] .
7 | y o O erietrea FACILITY TO RECEIVE THE INCREASE OF RUNOFF AND, 2)- THE EXISTING . § CHECKED e
e . ) 415 - 495 475 e o cOADE STORM SEWER LINES HAVE ENOUGH CAPACITY TO ACCOMMODATE THIS FLOW . § L MILLER"
415 I 7 W Zeea = — RO PR S M INCREMENT, WITHOUT ADVERSELY IMPACTING UPSTREAM AREAS, IT IS THE —
‘ == 2 A ' : 307 /h o f.47% Y ohown Y OPINION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER THAT THE EXISTING OUTFALL FOR THE 2 @
( =177 | H I \ -144@ ~~3087Rv'° ‘ ol N PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS ADEQUATE. . 2 4
% hat . : | 74 ' - ’ : ez . >
e » ® 1.00% 1) // ~38#©;§g§7§€ch . 420 7T 490 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND BMP NARRATIVE: |2g &
A0 : N EXiS T0 BE_REMQVED - 26'~39” RCP ' ; | W= iy
ulllY EXSF o ( . R DL MexTl A - _ » STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND BMP WILL BE PROVIDED BY AN EXISTING e . 3
55 =30° RCP @—+:09% v \«I&-:gé_ RCP ' ' ‘ REGIONAL STORMWATER/BMP FACILITY CONSTRUCTED WITH SITE PLAN "FAIRFAX! | 885
© 1,09% L] |© 2.00% , ' COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER, LAND BAY 'A’, PHASE. | SWM/BMP POND AND | § S ek
o o] BALL FIELDS (LOWER POND), FFX. CO. #: 7202-SP—03. A SECOND POND PRI CSM
X a 419 3\ ‘ ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY (UPPER POND) IS PROPOSED WITH SITE PLAN: I . QE -
¥ = MY | | "EAST MARKET AT FAIR LAKES — PHASE | ~ INFRASTRUCTURE, FFX. CO. #: o @ 2i
& TS NN C 7202-SP—04. THE COMBINATION OF THESE TWO SITE PLANS WILL PROVIDE e o .5
, - . — T s > = <TG i ULTIMATE REGIONAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND BMP INFRASTRUCTURE HZ <27
= Zs N \ o =S T i & S FOR THE ENTIRE FAIRLAKES DEVELOPMENT, WHICH INCLUDES BOTH, THE FAIR | s ~£8
B L I = T | N © wl R @ © G e - LAKES LAND BAY 5B8—3 (WHERE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN LOCATED) e 8582
25 ol oz SsEe oF ~a ] |lmaw Slas 8’3 3 oL@ =5 = AND THE EAST MARKET SITE. (SEE SHEETS 13 THROUGH 24.), THIS REGIONAL; j 20, S
gt % o§ 092 Eons B s » @59:_5*““ T = Bl M8 = . = FACILITY IS PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE FAIR LAKES MASTER o 52>
= ; 3= S [ N I=2= RTR N [=e o (5 BB 2l 5 ] 2 = ASSOCIATION, » | _ | gl - 55
N 2| =2 |B28 N 012 o a2 B CNPE IR ] e B 2 0 S HENCE, IT IS THE OPINION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER THAT STORMWATER | Bl P g
o bl o <+ TRt Be ol B =k e o T = > = MANAGEMENT AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE: il S ]
o R od e PEIERS P N O o O P 5 QR 4o, AP R o S i3 olS=es HEREBY PROVIDED. - - =g
Z N 2 O, 1} € ¥ M (A0 B T Yoy le] . . <t N 24 00 ) oL
i:’,‘éf?, Flos e - <+ e [ L®e Sl LMo S|neP-  lng o Sidem L LI z"'!:; & S 540 8 3 O‘G»E b & £E9.
T T AN IO égg EEEAREE So e RS S N N I RS 2 B e
L)l e ’Lg;_»l. =l i 7 S-S Y A RS P Y I NIt ot 1L Y ME Dyl _Jyln Pl i M IR L =9
[SEE [ glisE Slgvas IOZEY R K | HESES By [N P D I T 2 [l 0=
* ] P et B F Y = ] Clzl |G o elS B2gz—io=— TSR = OE T T I X | s CHESAPEAKE BAY ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE: g2 2
i g‘%‘ ] e l' ez E_____,____ c‘;::f... (y)ﬁ... J_l’ 1t = D'é’ KN .,l. - 83 RIT. ) . ODJO.S(!JO. ti' g%% 80. 't:o_s . a N
B4 [T g %ai i ¥ 2 HRERPBEERER EE PEEpE Y2 5 ;é-? %OZ +H= ' *Tgfo’a‘“ *"+ e L T OS"““*‘ i THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WITH THIS PLAN DO_NOT ENCROACH INTO § 8
= + + +00 ANY FAIRFAX COUNTY MAPPED RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA. THIS PLAN T
10400 + 11+00 + 12+00  + 15+00 10+00 11+00 + 12400+ 15+0 COMPLIES WITH THE. CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ORDINANCE AS B o -1 -
T Drainage ® Cx% A et | Rain | Runoff invert Elev. Length | Slope | Dia. | Capacity | VEL. | Flow |Remarks () PREFIX BO=BY OTHERS (APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAR LAKES LAND BAY 5-B3, FFx. CO. f: 5727-5P-80)  pooC O ON NOVEMBER 18, 2003, PFM SECTION 6-1700, AND ] - JANUARY 2005 § 7
) f;ron’: = ~Ot Arqu Factor | Inerement | Cumm. | Time Fall Q Upper | Lower _ Q Time (1) CA=0.11 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM ROOFTOP AREA ' _ e — ~”50’:5 " E
o om o ‘ ' Min. In/Hr | CFS. | End | End FT. % IN. _| CFS. F.P.S. MIN. - (2) CA=4.32 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (APPROVED SITE PLAN “AMS AT FAIR LAKES" — FFX. CO. f: 5727-SP—67) - HORZ: 1= o0
- 0.9 0.12 0.23 500 | 7.27 1.65 | 417.50 | 416.79 | 46.0 | 1.54% 15 8.04 . 5.15 0.15 [(1) (3) CA=0.11 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM' ROOFTOP AREA | | a VERT: 1" =5
oA =X 2.1 ' 0.00 4.55 5.00 7.27 | 33.06 | 415.54 | 414.39 | 144.1 | 0.80% 30 36.79 8.48 028 |(2) (4) CA=1.27 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (APPROVED-SITE PLAN "AMS AT FAR LAKES” ~ FFX. CO. f: 5727-SP—67) : .
£ — 0.00 2.66 5.00 727 | 3386 | 41429 | 413.98 38.1 0.80% 30 38.79. 8.50 0.07 _|(3) (4A) CA=0.16 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UFSTREAM AREAS ( APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 5B-3" — FFX. CO. #: 5727-SP-80) ;,
?KD; :g 0.00 4.66 5.00 | 7.27 | 33.86 | 413.88 | 41357 | 26.1 | 1.19% 30 | 44.94 | 10.06 | 0.04 (4B) CUMULATIVE FLOW AT PRE-DEV. CONDITIONS=43.98 CFS (PER APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 5-B3 — FFX. CO. # 5727-SP-80) AR
4B 4A 0.00 4.66 500 | 7.27 | 3386 | 41347 | 413.16 | 280 | 1.09% 30 43.02 9.71 0.05 (5) CA=7.81 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 58-3" — FFX. €O. #: 5727-SP-80) :
Ty Exa 011 0.88 0.10 4.75 5.00. 7,27 34.56 | 413.16 | 412.56 | 54.9 1.09% 30 43.02 .74 0.09 (6) CA=0.25 OF THE CUMULATIVE GxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 58-3" — FFX. CO. f: 5727-SP-80) Y
EX4 EX3 ' 000 | 6.02 500 | 7.27 | 4379 | 412.26 | 411.56 | 587 | 1.53% 33 6559 | 11.87 8‘22 22\), ) (7) CA=9.52 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (EX7=BOEX37) 4
f| EX3 |  EX2 0.00 6.18 >.00 7.27 | 4495 | 411.04 | 40882 1?{? ;gg? ::g 3‘1"23 } ;g; 014 = (7A) CUMULATIVE FLOW AT PRE-DEV. CONDITIONS=68.05 CFS (PER APPROVED SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY 5-B3 — FFX. CO. # 5727-SP-80) { / s
Al Ex2 —EXI 0.00 6.18 500 | 7.27 | 4496 | 408.32 | 404.43 . 97%_ . ' — (8) CA=6.18 OF THE CUMULATIVE CxA IS GENERATED FROM UPSTREAM AREAS (EX1=BOEX30) X s
4 ‘ ' 57 | 3.94% 33 105.26 | 18.06 | 0.08 |(5) - - o | TSees” |
g 0.00 7.81 5.00 7.27 | 5678 | 427.54 | 424.16 | 85. 94% : : : ‘ 4 - | ] » ool B
h— s . 0.00 781 | 500 | 7.27 | 56.78 | 419.70 | 419.35 | 1856 | 2.00% | 33 7499 | 13.88 | 0.02 | » FDPA 57p-067 610 . [ N
_ 581 1 5.00 7 o7 56.78 | 419.08 | 411.58 | 180.1 | 4.16% 33 108.21 | 18.44 0.16 ' | | | | ‘ Application Noo. e - f | L
: 775 | 08 . 9.01 5.00 7.27 | 6552 | 410.88 | 408.11 | 122.6 | 2.26% 36 100,54 | 1515 | 013 [(6) - | | » | CAPPHGL T 1w L
% 0.56 0.9 | 952 7.27 | 69.18 | 407.96 | 406.97 | 634 | 1.56% 36 | 8353 | 13.21 0.08 |- . g;PE) Fg(ocg%?imi‘?m — ,,. L[N
: ." I % Y IS i . HSFFE;““;“" A ! i:: ~ ‘ ‘B
‘:f FOR ADEQUATE OUTFALL PURPOSES Date of (B0-, 1 o . . — < | <C S |
= ONLY (ELEVATIONS AND GEOMETRY : | | sh A et |t ]
2k INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM APPROVED , | eet____ 7 . : < R |
St  SITE PLAN "FAIR LAKES LAND BAY . - | - | - Z| . K
Ef 5-B3, FFx. CO. #: 5727-SP—80) ~l =
2} | | 1 Z =< . <)
g L SN r&‘m’ﬁ“& LEARA: = = 5 - p T ,.' m HZ
Q Q Q S Sx T W [W/T] Sw [Sw/Sx] Eo a | Sw.| Se | Lt P-[L/Lt] d E | h | Q [d/H]| Qb , ) OB
- INLET : o z 0O w 0 Py 2| !....> g g |
7 M = 5 3 & M 2 3 = - P A\ 6 < & % B =0
g 5 m @ = P g |- 2 ™ m A = =3 o = =<1 11l ay
| 1| ¢ |2 - | & SRR z m MATION |5| 43
A7 | 2 N I 2 m | JE| FFwg3
: & o x 0 v 2 . =] - WOl
» : : F | 2 ONLY! =3
ok > -~ (P 0 - i & x I 0 )
& 9 T 2. N &%
= i | | K | g] Ea |
I DI-3C | 6 10458 ] 0.06 ] 0.88 | 0.05 | 0.05 | 7.27 | 0.35 | 0.00 | 0.35 | 0.013 | 0.031 | 1.87 | 2 0.083 | 2.68 | 9.60 0.10 0.46 ] 0.22 §21 e = .
g 0.06 | 0.88 | 0.05 | 0.05 | 7.27 | 0.35 | 0.00 | 0.35 1.87 A o = et =7 555 ~ - T e = i |
5A DI-3B 6 12454 |0.07] 0.90 | 0.06 | 0.06 | 727 | 0.43 | 0.00 | 0.43 | 0.013 | 0.042 | 2.02 2 0.083 | 1.98 . . . - . e -
o 0.07| 0.90 | 0.06 | 0.06 | 7.27 | 0.43 | 0.00 | 0.43 - . g-ggZ . : . 560 510 0.46 1 0.22 2.70 = =
2z — Y . ’ . . ; y
ZJ | EX7=B037| DI-4BB | 6 0.56 | 0.90 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 7.27 | 3.7 37 0. - ‘ , = &P,
P ' - ’ - 6.90 G < '
# - 5. — {0865 | LP. 0.016 | 10.06 9.60 0.30 { . 0.46 9.65 . ol rv| P
s§ | EX8=B07 | DI-4CC | 6 0.12| 0.75°[0.09 [ 0.09 |7.27 [ 0.65 . . ’ . 0 |SiLLd
48 ‘ - - - 11.60 0.41 0.46 0.89 11.70 &
- < - - . L.P. 0.02 | 20.33 . : o
88| EX9=B08 | DI-4C 8 779080 [085 [ 0.85 | 7.27 | 6.9 6.9 _ | , _ | » | = oz m———
- ' , . | . 0.36 0.46 0.76 10.84 - | A : ¥ ) 107 R
A 5or T omwms] 0.85 | 0.78 | 0.66 | 0.66 | 7.27 | 48 | ~ | 48 | LP. 0.02 | 18.12 9.60 _ , — —y
oR ' | . DESCRIPTION %; " APPROVED ot §-CADD orstowe -l
- : g e . ‘ ' e
i REVISION APPROVED BY - S, e
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NARRATIVE Il. WATERSHEI INFORMATION . — § REVISIONS

INA : o, Tha Gardon Gulaing FAXRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

oy, Vighia 20161

BngngUﬂd Part 1: List all of th{z Subareas and "C" factors used in the BMP Computations . mn orvn—n nc. 703.263-1800 MEMORANDIUM

This plan is o continuation of 2 previously approved plans. The first plan is a Drainoge Study, T el . ' =

Fairfox County Plon No. 7202-DS-01, entitled "Fairfox County Government Center, Land Bay ‘A, Subarea Designation c Acr%s ' ' . )

Drainage Study Big Rocky Run”. The second plan is a Site Plan that proposed the construction . () (2) () T0: Miclielle Brickarer, Director DATE: June 17,2002

. June 10th, 2002 .

of a lower pond, Fairfax County Plan No. 7202-SP-03-2, entitled "Fairfax County Government Onsite Parcel i 555D Office of Site Developmant Secvices

Center, Land Bay 'A’, Phase | SWM/BMP Pond and Ball fields". The lower pond is built and is Landbay A and Parcel 14B1 0.60 5.5

reflected In this plan as existing. FROM: Carl E. Bouchard, Director

Offsite Parcels ; A .o

g Pur pose of Plan Promenade, Kaisér & Silver Diner 0.90 21.70 . Stormwater Planing Division

The our f this olan is t lete th ional st Government Properties 0.70 95.80 pt. Cart Bouchard, P.E. «

The purpose of this plan is to complete the regional s ormwater monggement (SwMm)/BMP) . Director, Stormwatar Planning Division REFERENCE: Land Bay “A” .

mfmstructure‘for this .scte. This is accomplished through the construction of an upper .pond. Fairfax County DPWAES Upper BMP/SWM pond design

\ffﬂthﬂ"(.he Ptrevu?usly b}:;qlt fower pontd ond tfl;e Ptroposed r;Jpper [?otr’td, thf ?\QIM/dBMP requnremefnts Total 153.00 émo “G:mmmmpaiw

: or this site along with some upstream off-site properties will be met. The design criteris for ! We have completed the review of the bydmulic for the referenced proj !

his facility i is af ‘ ¢ analysis project by William H.

, ; Oltsed(];:t: ;!tg %87,b3?)%%. ’oge grggg;st;?sr ;gleset?lte and further defined by a memo from Carl Bouchard Ml a. PHOSPHfg)RUS REMOVAL - "OCCOQUAN METHOD" Falriax, VA 22035 ‘ _ gm mﬁ gg:gm} ?""’é‘”’iz?’jﬁ’m“’m of the Agreement between

@ Subject:  Faifax County Landhay A — Stomowatsr Management (SWM) and BMP Fa Fnirbex oy A 0 dusign ) 404 COnTUCT & tWU-pomd systean

Hyd rology Part 2: Compute thie Weighted Average "C" Factor for the Site #7 0 ( : ﬁw N ‘e BMPATM rea e o By “é"

All the hydrology for this plan has been taken from the 2 previously mentioned approved plans. ' ; . iy : We conclude that the hydraulic s for the

This includes drainage areas, time of concentration (T¢), SCS runoff curve number and the HEC-1 Re: WM mem%emwammw.mmmwsmm Ietiex fiom WHGA mﬁcfyai tﬁtmm“ W%mwmm}mmxwmm 201?:!1 ?

hydrolic models thathave established the modeling of watershed. (SEE SHEETS (SA AvD 158 ) (A) Area of the Sité (@) 35.50 acres these results, it is nevessary that the Covnty grant waiversy its for the follo : . pi )

Dear Mr. Bouchard: ' ‘ B SURVEY

Summory of HYdl"O(OgiC Models Subarea Diesignation "C" Acres Product . o 10-yenrreleuse rate of the . : :

; | post-development condition to be greates than that of the WHGA

(1) (2) (3) (4) Willlam H. Gordon Assucldes, ine. has reviewsd your lotier refarsnced above and we have - . i

| 1. Allowoble Release Rates {Mode! No. 1):  Allowable Releose Rates for this site were estoblished Landbay A and Parcel 1481 0.60 X 3560 | = | 21.30 analyzed the stommwatas “mw, emant (SWM) relsaca rates and BMP volumes as you have - ﬁ%msfiﬁmumm Hydrograph (SDF/FBH) ta be routed | DESIN

with the approved Drainoge Study. Model No. 1 was taken from that study os shown on Sheet 6. : X = 0.00 requested. For this naw analysls, and a5 you have suggesied, we dssumed that the SWM Y : o " S. PANDISH

2. Proposed Upper Pond Routings (Model No. 2): This model establishes the 2 d 10 relense rates oxuld excoed the minimum allowebia and that we coutld excavale (slightly) within !lnwghtbamﬂ-ywmdl.mf)o-ymammmy_ ' '

release rates frgfn the ultimotegdevelopment.witr;in the ";Xee Itesisathiz ﬁode? th;{ ei(: s(::)wn O;year (b) Total __ 21.30 tha EQC. The axcavation In the EQC area i mitad to the camoval of tha ¢ld dirt veadbed only. > Allow theuss ofa combined principal end emesgency spiltway. 1 DRAWN

A , - | . ‘ | Addltionally, wa propose a weir fength that is slightly groaler then U welr praviousdly propased . . " . " S, PANDISH
T;\eet 17A of the Site Plan that proposed the Lower Pond with the following exceptions. (©) Weighted averhge "G factor (O)@)=(C)  0.60 with the apﬁmv 03 SraNage sudy. AN In an efforl © g o o BMP ' usly . The above actions require approvals from OSDS, DPZ, Plapning Coroumission and the Board of

; e proposed Upper Pond and associated grading are incorporated into the model, as well as ; — Ullizing these new design parametsrs, iwo additional slos Supcrvisors. We reconmmend tiat the waivars be grauted ' :

i reductions in the Lower Pond storage resulting from the proposed Upper Pond embankment. ; . mEﬂl:h narfo the . soen: wero analyzed for the uppor ‘653 Bo granied. CHECKED

i With the incorporation of the proposed Upper Pond, the wotershed network was revised occordingly. Part 3: Compute the Total Phosphorus Removal for the Site pond scenaria eseumas the same top of dam elevision of 410 and estabiishvea the . J. McCLELLAN

Th e ‘ ¢ ; maximum 100 year WSE &t elavation 408, Through & trall and error procass, we concluded that Enclosed is the June 10, 2002 letter fram WHGA, showing the data used in the anal

e CN for sub—basin B2 has been changed from 92 to 89. The CN of 89 is the appropriate p—— ISl additional BMP volume of appoaximately 2.0 scre-feet 5 . . o 4 B yss, Ifyou %)

value and was proposed with the Drainage Study, as shown on Sheet 5. The CN for sub—basin Al Subarea Designation Rgmova!o Area c the BMP P at 401 & could bo provided in the upper pord by have any questions or require additional information, please call Ken Lim or me at 324-5500. 3 &

has been changed from 89 to 91. The CN of 91 is the oppropricte value was proposed with the » Efficiency (%) Ratio Ratio Product esiablighing mdwm {scanario §1). This provides a 2 foot freeboard _ i s
Drainage Study, as shown on Sheet 5. This change in CN for sub-basin A1 provides for stormwater (1) (3) 4) (5) (6) vequiremant for the 100 yeaer storm event, howevel, the 10 yaar release rala (1372 cis} exceads CERvind-a-m2.doe T o

; management for the future development with sub—basin A1, Lastly, the units have been changed Regional Dry Pond| (PFM Table 6.3) 50 x {100} x 1100 = 50.00 tha minimum (1330 of9) by approximately 42 cfe. We also ren the calcitions by estabishing - : g <&

from Metric to English units. The results of the model indicate the release rates from the site ; X X = 0.00 the BMP st viavation 402 (mmm‘ﬁwwwm3ﬁmhtdm Attachments: As Stated = g ~

are well below the allowable release rates established in Model No. 1. stocape, however, the 10 year relaase raia i also uxceaded and the frecbaosrd from the top of . g™ B

3. Spillway Desl F . Thi : . . (a) Total = __50.00 dam 10 the 100 year WSE Is lass than two feet. Given these two scanarivs, WHGA recommends . . ; . . S o=

. Spillway Design Flood (SDF) (Model No. 3): This model establishes the Spillway Design Flood that the BMP elavatich be sat t slevation 41, thoredy we ¢an provida hwo feet of freaboand for ¢c:  Hosaoip Malayeri, Building Design Branch, Planning and Design Division : 2 Q@5

as the 100-Year Storm. The model is the same as Model No. 2 mentioned above with the : the 100 year storm bul we m;mmmﬁmmm gar releass rate. This scenario wil John Fricdman, Office of Site Development Services 285 x%

5 following exception, The precipitation value on the JR card was changed to reflect the 100~Year , ) do 24 oot of Y ‘ Harbans Matharoo, Chief, S h ) g @ =

| Storm. The starting routing elevation s Part 4: Determine Compliance with Phosphorus Removal Requirement provide approximately 2.0 acre storage. s torm Drainage Projects Branch, SWPD w2 o

n g g tion, as shown on the RS card, of the proposed Upper Pond In addiion to the recommanded incraazse of BMP in the uppse pond, WHGA rs-calculatsd the : - e

i and existing lower pond wos revised to exclude any BMP volume. The BMP orifice, as described : f BMP volume that Is provided in the lowat pand, Alter accounting far the volme loss assodiated n 8 P

on the SL card of both ponds was deleted to exclude ony BMP discharge. The results of the ]i with the « pond ambankment md‘mmdm cemalning area we have fod e ?S
model indicate that 2 of freeboard has been provided in the Upper Pond. (A) Select Requirement (@)___ 50 i m“"p" { will proide a o e fast of BMP we Z :2 =%

4. Freeboard Hydrograph (FBH) (Mode! No. .4): This model establishes the Freeboard Hydrograph _ Waler Supply Overlay District 50% (Fairfax County and Therefars, the combined volumes of tha recammended scaiweriy for tha uppera pond and the é E :Cé

: ?: t?et 1.5 x 100~Year Storm. The model is the some as Model No. 3 mentioned above with (Occoquan Watershed) = Prince William County) naw values for the lowar pond provide approxdmately 14.5 acrefest of BMP storage. This would g S

the following exceptions. The precipitation value on the JR card was changed to reflect the B poss without the exosvato €ac relogeo rate. Q )

1.5 x 100-Year Storm. The outflow rating curve, as shown on the SQ an% SE cards, used for . 0 - 50 ot ba klo e Rintha and the licroase in the 10 year e ADAQUATE OUTFALL »NARRATIVE % -E gf\i

the Lower Pond was taken from Sheet 18 of the Site Plan that proposed the Lower Pond and . Line 3(a)____90. . THIS PROJECT HAS MULTIPLE STORM DRAINAGE OUTFALLS THAT . 8 5
converted to English units, instead of being modeled within Hec—1 using SS and ST Cards. ﬁ DISCHARGE INTO THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN AND THE EXISTING 20

This was done to account for the backwater effect on the Lower Pond spillway from Fair Lakes PH;OSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED c.,km“ W'. e STORMWATER DETENTION FACILITY CONSTRUCTED PER PLAN # 7202-SP- % : 8k
Circle. The results of the model indicate thot the top of dam elevation is obove the water—surface IV. SITE COVE:RAGE Pape 2 02. THE EXISTING STORMWATER DETENTION FACILITY WAS DESIGNED TO Ca £ =
elevation resulting from the routing of the FBH. ' A PROVIDE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FROM THIS PROJECT AND HAS AN EER

g% 2"%”2;‘;"%‘0;‘""%"8‘“ h'SdUNNYt DAY ?rg?ch (Modeld NS. 5): PThiZ aTn:iysis :sltabiishes the impact % EXISTING ADAQUATE OUTFALL DOWNSTREAM OF THE POND AS @ 8

reach downstream of the proposed Upper Pond. The model is the same os , . . - . -SP-02 AND SUPPORTED BY PREVIOUS - = 2

i : : N s 2 e e Part 5: Determine Compliance with Site Coverage Requirement . DETERMINED ON PLAN # 7202-S } —

Model No. 3 mentioned above with the following exceptions, The precipitation value on the JR ‘ ] also wanted to point-out that theve are seversl sloments of the propesed SWWEBMP COUNTY APPROVAL. THEREFORE, IT IS IN THE OPINION OF THIS ENGINEER 0 2 h

card wos changed to reflect a pond inflow of 0. A SB Card wos inserted into the model to 1 that will require i ' fnclhy t N
simulate the breach. The elevation of the water—surface, which causes the failure, was assumed : b mod mh“mFmMM(WM},m.wmdm THAT THE OUTFALL FOR THIS PROJECT IS ADAQUATE. % —

at the crest of the emergen il o y . There are no uncontrolled onsite areas - therefore, site coverage requirement is met. permission & pertnit the SW isissse rete (or he 10 your storm to be greater theu the & 3

. emergency spiflway. The results of the model indicate that the water—surface allowable, Sacond, wa request penmission 1o han omb! e (<4
elevation resulting from the routing of the dam breach hydrograph is less thon the 100-year ' : apitway. Finaly Rf';cmpmdhbdng o ned priackpal and emargency - —
flood elevation in the Lower Pond. ' o ) ) . ) mgafm sp’pﬁwmmummdé‘:vmmn,aml' HPF“M 1"00?@“ dnd the 1.5 x 100 yeer BMP MAINTENANCE NOTE Y DATE '
6. Dam Breach Andlysis "DAM OVERTOPPING™ Without Upper Pond (Model No. 8): This analysis Part 6: Determineithe Offsite Areas for this Coverage is Required similar to the mmmmdwmmmmm¢WM%ummmd‘:m THE PROPOSED EXTENDED DRY PQND THAT INCLUDES BMP MEASURES OCTOBER 2003
establishes the flood depth in the Lower Pond “without” the Upper Pond. The results from this ‘ buck 83 the 1995 Dewbeny and Davis report attached with your letier. SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER. |
model will be compared to the flood depth in the Lower Pond "with” the Upper Pond. The madel Since 100% of the!site is covered, there are no offsite areas from which credit is required. I SCALE JHoRZ: N/A
is the same as Madel No. 5 mentioned above with the following exceptions. The precipitation value Enciosed aro our ceiculations owr canciusiony, We esk for your approval of aur VERT: N/A
on the JR card was chonged to reflect 2.5 x 100-Year Storm. This is the next highest storm V. STORAGE | recominedetions and tha accaptance of our PFM modificaions. Wa wouwld appraciate the AL
to cause overtopping. The proposed Upper Pond wos deleted from the model. Downstream of ] z oppartunity to meet with you to discuss this information st your eariiast convenlanics. Plaass call
tr;]e proposgg p:)ngoth? r}r:odgl was taoken from the previous Dam Breach Overtopping Analysis as - i you have any questions.
shown on Shee of the Site Plan that proposed the Lower Pond and converted to English . ; e ili :
units. The Stage--Discharge data for Fair Lgkeg Circle was slightly adjusted to better reflegc’t the Part 7: Compute tbe Weighted Average of "C" Factor for Each Proposed BMP Facilly Sincerely, ’
data presented in the Site Plan : . NOTE REGARDING COMBINED SPILLWAY:
. " v . . (A) List the areas to be controlled by the proposed BMP WILLIAM H. GORDON ASSGCIATES, INC! THE COMBINED SPILLWAY IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE FACT THAT
7~tD;{nhBref:h fl\nalysis "DAM OVERTOPPING™ With Upper Pond (Model No. 7): This analysis : ) THE ROAD IS PROPOSED OVER THE DAM, WHICH DOES NOT
g €siabiis 'es ¢ flood depth in the Lower POf:ld with the Upper”Pf)nd. Ihe results from this Subarea ﬁ;)esigna[ion e Acres Product PERMIT A SEPARATE “OVER THE DAM” EMERGENCY SPILLWAY. _
i model will be compared to the flood depth in the Lower Pond “without™ the Upper Pond. (i1) (2) (3) (4) . S ROPOSED CONCEPTUALLY FOR YEARS
4 The model is the same as Model No. 6 mentioned abave with th i i ’f : THIS POND HAS BEEN PROPOSED GO
s the same as Model No entioned above with the following exceptions. The Landbay A and Parcel 14B1 0.60 X 3650 | = 21.30 i ;
proposed Upper Pond was inserted into the model. The combined spillway was modeled with Promenade. Kaiser & Silver Diner 0.90 X 2170 | = 19.53 Robert W, Walker, C.LA AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN ENVISIONED AS A COMBINED SPILLWAY.
SQ/SE Cards, while the top of dam was modeled with a ST Card. A SB Card was inserted into Governmen’t Propérties 0.70 X 9580 | = 67.06 wmpm'm ' COMPUTATIONS REGARDING THIS POND AND A REQUEST TO
the model to simulate the breach. The elevation of the water—surface, which causes the failure, ; X = 0.00 PERMIT THE COMBINED SPILLWAY WERE PREVIOUSLY
i was assumed at | qbove the' top of dam elevation. The results of the model indicate that the X = 0.00 e Hossen Ffx Gy SUBMITTED TO MR. CARL BURCHARD, CHIEF OF THE
2 water—surface elevation resulting from the routing of the dam breach hydrograph is less than Cary Euwer, Mobopallian Partriarship STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION. A MEMO IS ENCLOSED
the water—surface elevation in the Lower Pond “without” the U v ~ :
pper Pond. (a) Total ~ _183.00 ac. Wayne Barber, Metropolitan WHICH INDICATES MR. BURCHARD CONCURRED WITH THE w :
38 ; v o) Total 107,89 Brely g diog . Matronolitan Parlnarship CONCEPT OF A COMBINED PRINCIPAL AND EMERGENCY iLl
(=) : b) Total __107.89 SPILLWAY. LiLd
: John Frakdman, FFx Cly 2
- (C) Weighted average "C" factor (b)(a) = (C)__0.71 Han Chay, WHOA < am
8 Joe McCloflan, WHGA ; )
2 : _ -6 =10 : - :
| ) §2-F067 6 1 o B
Part 8. Determinef the Storage Required for Each Proposed Facility P quiﬂ;g‘g’mr\’; '[')f~ o e (/‘)O!O - % m Q
. BNP RLe402 PT APPEUNLE Ul 500 it | = | == <|
% Regional Dry Pond (DP) (GDP); (LDF)  (FLk) FOrAA g < - = [
& PFM Plate 2-6 oy ITRM LOWER FOND UPPER POND | TOTAL BNP REMARKS SEE-éﬁlég f"*%?‘» ATED LML fy oy rominmes o i & L. o 5 G}
[(4375 x "C") - 875] or [31.25 x % imp.] = (a) 2231 cflac 1. |pMP BY, 397,68]FT 401,00}¥T Date of (BOS)(PCyVapproval . __. QL oo i = fron o g
. BMP FACILITY DESIGN CALCULATIONS Design 1 (48 hour drawdown T Iror s i LSOAY | 16.0 A Sheet RS | 3 D G
H Line 7(a) _ 153.00 _ xLine8(a) 223125 = _ 341,381 of o : A% 404.55)9F 410.00}FT < < Bl
B ] — 4  |100-YEAR ¥.8.R 402.13]Fr 408, 23{Fr LEBS THAY 2 t77! 1 o o 1,:
Yy Plan Name: East Market, Phase | Date: 7/21/2004 : 5 11,58 X 100 Ym W.§.8 40 R .. 17 g = D%
y: - V. OUTLET COMPUTATION I TR R N N e — 1. 5FT 409. 14}F7 i m L. g 8
Plan Number: 7202-SP-04 Engineer: ___LFM é 2.8 401, 02452 407.23)F% | o | W =2 O]
: 7__]2-YBAR FEAR PLOW 592.00/CFR - g = E-,’
% I. WATER-QUALITY NARRATIVE Part 9: Determiné the Required Orifice Size for Each Extended Detention Facility 8 |10-¥EAR PEAK PLOW 1338.00jCPS - % 0 = é
The site area is approximately 35.5 acres. Two on-site facilities act as a regional ; tadk {4 4//'\-'-; . Y30 4 1 [iolThy
facility and will serve the entire site, as well as large portions of the existing i Aap tLdoh -~ S ,< m 0.
developed off-site areas. The pond is existing with the original plan for Landbay A and is (A) BMP Storage/requirement (S) from Part 8. (A) 341,381 .- BHDP ELaé01 ¥P = § 75 =
of being modified with this plan to divide it into two ponds with the construction of the roadway ' ; ‘ ) B 1339  ft é ('D ik
0 embankment for Market Commions Drive. (B) Maximum Heixd (h) at the required BMP storage from the elevation- (B) : %O, TR LOWER POND UPPER_DOND TOTN, BHP y REMARXA % <L
N storage curvé for the facility. 1156 L 357 GA[FT <51 00T - < frocacs I .
THE VOLUME PROVIDED IN THE SWM/BMP FACILITY IS PER THE APPROVED METHODOLOGY _ _ 5 [EiE VOLONE W - :
SUMMARIZED IN SCENARIO #1 OF THE LETTER DATED JUNE 10, 2002 FROM WILLIAM H. (C) Peak outflow rate (Qp) at the maximum head for a drawdown time of 3 1FoP OF DRM 404,55 :..: 41:.:: :: 14.5 AF vl al
GORDON ASSOCIATES , INC TO CARL BOUCHARD, DIRECTOR OF STORMWATER PLANNING 48 hours [Qp;:s/(0.5x3600x48)]. 0000016 x Line 8(@) (C) 546 _cfs 3 Tioo-YEm W B8 103 11I%T TR WU g’«
§ DIVISION, FAIRFAX COUNTY DPW & ES (SEE COPY, THIS SHEET). . —_—0 g TS T 00 R 5B 105 zoles TR ; é! l !
i = A 6 |L0-YEAR W.8.E. 401.05{PT 406.41)F7 a
BECAUSE THE FACILITY PROVIDES SUFFICIENT VOLUME TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR (D) Required onf@ce area (A) [A = Qp/ (0.6 x (64.4 xh)"0.5)] 4 &
§ . THIS SITE AND THE OFFSITE PARCELS DRAINING TO IT, AND, BECAUSE THE TOTAL DRAINAGE Line (9C) 546 / (0.6 x (64.4 x Line 9(b) 13.39)"0.5)] (D) __031 sf 7 |3-YHAR PEAR PLOW 636.00|CP8 - # JoB
AREA TO THE FACILITY EXCEEDS 100 ACRES, IT QUALIFIES AS A REGIONAL DRY POND, ‘ I 3 © 068 f 8_  [10-YBAR PEAK FLOW - 1372.00|CFS ~ 0734-0507
WHICH HAS A PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL EFFICIENCY OF 50% ACCORDING TO TABLE 6.3, (E) Diameter of & circular orifice. . o 7o n
EAIRFAX COUNTY PFM. 2.0 x (Line 9(d) /3.1415937)"0.5= ; NOTH: LOWRR POND VOLUME 1§ AFTER UPPER FOND BUILY. i CADD O73ABMP. DG
| Diameter of orifice provided = 180mm = 7.2in ) ‘
£k _ See Sheet 23A of 39 0 SHES -
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LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS

THE INFORMATIONPROVIDED BELOW IS INTENDED TO REFLECT THE ABILITY TO SATISY MINIMUM
LANDSCAPE REQUIRMENTS WITHIN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM. AT TIME OF SITE
PLAN, INDIVIDUAL TREES IDENTIFIED MAY VARY AND/OR ADDITIONAL TREES MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS
CONTRIBUTING TOWARDS MEETING THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT AND/OR ADDITIONAL TREE
COVER MAY BE CLAIMED FOR EXISTING TREES WITH LARGER CALIPER/TREE COVERAGE.

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

PARKING LOT AREA 170,160+AC

MIN. INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) 8,5081SF

MIN. INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING TO BE PROVIDED (5%) 8,600+SF
43 CAT |V DECIDUOUS TREES @ 200SF/TREE

TREE COVER

TOTAL SITE AREA 8.36+AC

EXISTING ZONING _ PDC

MINIMUM TREE COVER REQUIRED (10%) 36,417+SF

MINIMUM TREE COVER PROPOSED 51,4754SF
AREA OF EXISTING TREES TO BE PRESERVED 42,8751+SF

32,300+SF X 1.25 = 42,875+5F

AREA OF MIN. INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING PROPOSED 8,600£SF

(SEE ABOVE)

LEGEND

EXISTING VEGETATION

PROPOSED LARGE DECIDUOUS TREE

W\@ EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE PRESERVED

2.5" MINIMUM CALIPER

72

'z,
N

ZN

N7
7

O MINIMUM 8' HEIGHT

@ PROPOSED SMALL EVERGREEN TREE
MINIMUM 6' HEIGHT

4%339. PROPOSED SHRUB
O

PROPOSED LARGE EVERGREEN TREE

\\\ AREA OF EXISTING TREE COVER TO BE PRESERVE

DENOTES TREE WHICH MAY BE COUNTED

* TOWARDS SATIFYING THE INTERIOR

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT

=e—mm—L0 EXISTING STORM SEWER
======9 PROPOSED STORM SEWER

PROPOSED WATER LINE

————— LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING
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Dewberry & Davis LLC

8403 ABLINGTON BLVD,
FAIRFAX, VA 22031
PHONE: 703.849.0100
FAX: 703.849.0519
www.dewbernry.com

THE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PRESENTED ON
THIS SHEET ARE PRELIMINARY. THEY REPRESENT
THE PROPOSED MASS, BULK AND GENERAL LAYOUT
OF THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING
PARKING STRUCTURE ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
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5 &

T g > N T —

e S 3 e

IR LAKE

S CIR

ELEVATION "A" REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH OF EXISTING PARKING STRUCTURE

R DRAIN ESM
58 9MIA PG 1647

5
A

SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

'EXISTING OFFICE
. .10 STORIES .
. BLDG. HT. 129.50'

FDPA 82-P-069-12-3

FAIR LAKES
LAND BAY V-B-3-A
FINAL DEVELOPMENT

PLAN AMENDMENT
FDPA 82-P-069- 6-10
FDPA 82-P-069-11-4

..

{% ;
A
2.

! CHAMPAGNE 53

KEY PLAN

SCALE

NO SCALE

ELEVATION "C" 3 | 02.20.07 | oAn

2 101.30.07 | GAH

1 101.08.07 | GAH
No. DATE BY | Description
REVISIONS

gah

FOFH &7 -F-%7 =6~ /0 DRAWN BY
Application No.__ Stafi (I oay
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVED BY -
(DP) (GOP) ,(CDP) (FDP) rFD#A ™~ CHECKED BY
¢/, g , e
SEE Pﬁéﬁééﬂé—ﬁmen /5/7//4 7 DATE 08.14.06
|Date of (BOS) /@yépproval 5/77// Z
Sheet , of /0 TITLE

FAIR LAKES V-B-3-A
FINAL DEVELOPMENT

PLAN AMENDMENT

ARCHITECTUAL ELEVATIONS
AND PHOTOGRAPHS

PROJECT NO. M—10605
PERSPECTIVE "D" FROM I-66 | | REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH OF EXISTING PARKING STRUCTURE 1 O
MASSING OF OFFICE BUILDING AND PARKING DECK WITH EXPANSION

LANDSCAPING NOT SHOWN SHEET NO. 10 oF 10
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